

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

In the
**United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 23-1064 (consolidated with 23-1074, 23-1077, 23-1129, 23-1130, 23-1137)

NEW JERSEY CONSERVATION FOUNDATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

PROOF BRIEF OF INTERVENOR FOR RESPONDENT

Patrick F. Nugent
(D.C. Circuit Bar No. 55948)
Sean T. O'Neill
SAUL EWING LLP
1500 Market Street, 38th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2186
Phone: (215) 972-7134 / -7159
Fax: (215) 972-7725
Patrick.Nugent@saul.com
Sean.Oneill@saul.com

Elizabeth U. Witmer
(D.C. Circuit Bar No. 55961)
SAUL EWING LLP
1200 Liberty Ridge Drive, Suite 200
Wayne, PA 19087-5569
Phone: (610) 251-5062
Fax: (610) 651-5930
Elizabeth.Witmer@saul.com

Counsel for Intervenor Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASESi

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

GLOSSARY.....xi

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES2

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

I. Transco’s Regional Energy Access Expansion Project.....2

II. FERC’s Thorough Review of the Project.....4

III. Unsuccessful Attempts to Block Project Construction5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT8

I. Standards of Review8

 A. Standard of Review for FERC’s Finding of Need Supporting Its
 Public Convenience and Necessity Determination9

 B. Standard of Review for FERC’s Compliance with NEPA10

II. FERC Fully Complied with the Natural Gas Act’s Requirements in
Assessing Need.....10

 A. The Evidence Submitted by Petitioners and Rate Counsel Does
 Not Adequately or Directly Address the Project11

B.	FERC Appropriately Considered the Record Evidence in Finding Need.....	13
C.	Petitioners and Rate Counsel Do Not Meet the Standard for Setting Aside the Certificate Order	15
III.	FERC Fully Complied with NEPA in Assessing GHG Emissions in Potential Climate Change Impacts	17
IV.	FERC Adequately Balanced Public Benefits Under the Natural Gas Act	22
V.	Petitioners Have Failed to Demonstrate That They Are Entitled to Relief, But Even if They Had Done So, Vacatur Would Not Be an Appropriate Remedy Under This Court’s Precedent.....	26
A.	A Showing on Either <i>Allied-Signal</i> Factor Is Sufficient to Decline Vacatur	26
B.	Neither of the <i>Allied-Signal</i> Factors Would Support Vacatur Here ...	28
	CONCLUSION.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Airmotive Eng'g Corp. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 882 F.3d 1157 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	8, 9
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	8, 26, 27, 28, 30
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Ariz. Corp. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 397 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	27
* <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. FERC</i> , 67 F.4th 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	17
* <i>City of Oberlin, Ohio v. FERC</i> , 937 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	16, 23, 30
<i>City of Olmsted Falls, Ohio v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Coalition on Sensible Transp., Inc. v. Dole</i> , 826 F.2d 60 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 750 F.2d 105 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	22, 23
* <i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 45 F.4th 104 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	10, 16, 17
* <i>Dept. of Tran. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	19

* <i>Env. Defense Fund v. FERC</i> , 2 F.4th 953 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	15, 16
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	8
* <i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 365 U.S. 1 (1961).....	23, 26
<i>Fla. Mun. Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Food & Water Watch v. FERC</i> , 28 F.4th 277 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <i>modified on reh’g</i> , 293 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>FPL Energy Me. Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Fund For Animals v. Hall</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2006).....	10
<i>Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Int’l Union, UMW v. FMSHA</i> , 920 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>La. Fed. Land Bank Ass’n, FLCA v. Farm Credit Admin.</i> , 336 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983).....	19
* <i>Minisink Residents for Envtl. Pres. & Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	9, 16, 21

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15
<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16, 23
* <i>NAACP v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	24, 25
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	27, 28
<i>Office of Consumers’ Counsel v. FERC</i> , 655 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>Radio-Television News Dirs. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 184 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	21
<i>Shands Jacksonville Med. Ctr. v. Burwell</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2015).....	28
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17, 23, 29
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FBI</i> , 276 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Vecinos para el Bienestar de la Comunidad Costera v. FERC</i> , 6 F.4th 1321 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 519 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	28

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....8
* 15 U.S.C. § 717f.....9
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e).....22
* 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....9
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....17

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1501.3(a)(2).....22
40 C.F.R. § 1501.5(a).....22
40 C.F.R. § 1502.2(a).....22
40 C.F.R. § 1502.317
40 C.F.R. § 1502.10(a)(6).....18
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(a)(1)..... 18, 19
40 C.F.R. § 1502.21(a).....22
40 C.F.R. § 1502.21(c).....20
40 C.F.R. § 1502.21(c)(1).....22
* 40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(g) 18, 19, 21
* 40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(aa)..... 18, 21

Other Authorities

* Certificate Policy Statement, *Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities*, 88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (Sept. 15, 1999), *clarified by* 90 FERC ¶ 61,128 (Feb. 9, 2000), *further clarified by* 92 FERC ¶ 61,094 (July 28, 2000) 15, 16, 23

Regional Energy Access FAQ, *available at* https://www.williams.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/8/2022/02/Williams_REABrochure-Digital.pdf.....3

Sierra Club v. FERC, Docket No. 16-1329, Order (D.C. Cir. Mar. 7, 2018) .. 29, 30
